

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NOS. 3 & 4 in

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.25411-25412/2008
(From the judgment and order dated 30/01/2008 in FAO No.2503/1995 &
2504/1995 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALBIR KAUR & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Appln(s) for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and
office report)

Date: 06/11/2012 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shalini Kumar, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NOS. 3 & 4 IN SLP(C) No.25411-25412/2008

Delay of 548 days in filing application for substitution
is condoned and abatement is set aside.

A perusal of the application for substitution reveals
that respondent No.1 died on 10th December, 2007. The legal
heirs of deceased respondent are fully described in Paragraph 3
of the application.

...2/-

:2:

In view of the above, the legal heirs of deceased
respondent No.1, fully described in Paragraph 3 of the
application, are ordered to be impleaded as legal
representatives of deceased respondent No.1, subject to all just
exceptions. Let notice issue to newly impleaded L.Rs. of
deceased respondent No.1, returnable in six weeks.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| Court Master

| | (KUSUM GULATI)
| | Court Master

|
|

